

No. 99-41095

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JUAN H. VILLARREAL,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3728

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Proceedings Below	2
B. Facts	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE SENTENCES IMPOSED ON COUNTS 2 AND 3 EXCEED THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM; THEREFORE, DEFENDANT MUST BE RE-SENTENCED ON THOSE COUNTS	9
II. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON COUNT 3 DID NOT PERMIT THE JURY TO CONVICT THE DEFENDANT ON A FACTUAL BASIS THAT MODIFIED AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT	10
III. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT DEFENDANT’S TRANSFER OF THE CITY OF LAREDO BIRTH REGISTRATION CARD WAS IN “OR AFFECT[ED] INTERSTATE OR FOREIGN COMMERCE”	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 59 F.3d 1479 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1064 (1996)	19
<i>United States v. Doucet</i> , 994 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Estrada-Fernandez</i> , 150 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Gros</i> , 824 F.2d 1487 (6th Cir. 1987)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 23 F.3d 902 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1043 (1994)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 155 F.3d 942 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1059 (1998)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 180 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Pearce</i> , 65 F.3d 22, 25 (4th Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Robles-Vertiz</i> , 155 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 1998)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Trice</i> , 823 F.2d 80 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 730 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1984)	14
STATUTES:	
Violence Against Women Act, 42 U.S.C. 13981	21

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990,
18 U.S.C. 922(q) 21

18 U.S.C. 201(b)(2) 3

18 U.S.C. 242 3, 5, 6

18 U.S.C. 844(i) 21

18 U.S.C. 1028 21

18 U.S.C. 1028(a)(2) 3, 9, 10

18 U.S.C. 1028(b)(2)(A) 11

18 U.S.C. 1028(c)(3)(A) 8, 18, 21

18 U.S.C. 1028(d)(2) 10, 11

18 U.S.C. 3231 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

RULES:

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:
Rule 35(c) 4, 5

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:
Rule 4(b)(2) 2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. 802, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) 11, 12, 18
